A-Engrossed Senate Bill 690

Ordered by the Senate February 25 Including Senate Amendments dated February 25

Sponsored by COMMITTEE ON VETERANS AND EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS

SUMMARY

The following summary is not prepared by the sponsors of the measure and is not a part of the body thereof subject to consideration by the Legislative Assembly. It is an editor's brief statement of the essential features of the measure

Repeals sunset provision for Interstate Compact on Educational Opportunity for Military Children

Modifies membership, meeting requirements and administrative support of State Council for Education Opportunity for Military Children. Declares emergency, effective on passage.

A BILL FOR AN ACT

Relating to Interstate Compact on Educational Opportunity for Military Children; amending sections 2

3, 4 and 5, chapter 110, Oregon Laws 2014; repealing section 8, chapter 110, Oregon Laws 2014;

4 and declaring an emergency.

5 Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

6 SECTION 1. Section 3, chapter 110, Oregon Laws 2014, is amended to read:

7 Sec. 3. There is established a State Council for Educational Opportunity for Military Children, 8 as described in Article VIII of the Interstate Compact on Educational Opportunity for Military 9 Children under section 1, chapter 110, Oregon Laws 2014 [of this 2014 Act], consisting of the Deputy Superintendent of Public Instruction, the members of the State Board of Education, 10 11 the military family education liaison and the compact commissioner. The Governor may appoint 12 other individuals to the state council and shall make a good faith effort to ensure that other individuals appointed are individuals who are described in Article VIII of the Interstate Compact on 13 Educational Opportunity for Military Children under section 1, chapter 110, Oregon Laws 2014, 14 15[of this 2014 Act] and who are well informed on the principles of education of military children.

16 SECTION 2. Section 4, chapter 110, Oregon Laws 2014, is amended to read:

Sec. 4. The State Council for Educational Opportunity for Military Children shall meet at least 17 18 once [every three months] each calendar year through the use of telephone or other electronic 19 means and in accordance with ORS 192.610 to 192.690 and 192.672.

20

1

3

SECTION 3. Section 5, chapter 110, Oregon Laws 2014, is amended to read:

Sec. 5. The [Oregon Military Department] Department of Education shall provide administra-2122tive support to the State Council for Educational Opportunity for Military Children.

SECTION 4. Section 8, chapter 110, Oregon Laws 2014, is repealed. 23

SECTION 5. This 2019 Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public 24

25peace, health and safety, an emergency is declared to exist, and this 2019 Act takes effect 26on its passage.

A-Eng. SB 690